accrued interest  54 421 57 423

Financial liabilities from transfers of financial assets  568 186 -
Provisions  55 627 217 808
Income tax liabilities  5 369 24 226
Other liabilities  970 510 1 280 823
Total liabilities  26 383 013 27 840 915

EQUITY
Issued capital  522 638 522 638
Share premium  3 004 137 3 077 176
Revaluation reserve  (2 117) 19 651
Other reserves  1 129 418 2 131 460
Retained earnings (losses brought forward)  33 267 (7 197)
Profit / (loss) - current period  496 897 494 963
Equity of minority  - -
Total equity   5 184 240 6 238 691

Total liabilities and equity  31 567 253 34 079 606

 5

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

In thousands of PLN  Share capital
Share

premium
Revaluation

reserve
Other reserves

Retained
earnings /

(losses
brought
forward)

Net profit /
(loss) (current

year)

Total
equity

- - - -

- - - - -

- - - -

- - - - -

Previous GAAP balance at 1 January 2004  522 638 3 068 974 (13 212) 2 082 580 286 543  5 947 523
Effects of transition to IFRS with retrospective
corrections   3 199  44 835 (43 470)  4 564
Balance as of 1 January 2004- after opening
balance restatement  522 638 3 072 173 (13 212) 2 127 415 243 073  5 952 087
Differences from current valuation at fair value of
financial assets available for sale  (31 801) - (31 801)

Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax on
valuation of financial assets available for sale  6 043 6 043

Disposal of fixed assets  (305) 305 -

Net profit  382 800 382 800

Dividends for payment  - - - - (241 720) - (241 720)

Transfers to capital  - 5 003 - 3 547 (8 550) - -

Closing balance as of 30 September 2004  522 638 3 077 176 (39 275) 2 131 267 (7 197) 382 800 6 067 409

 6

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

In thousands of PLN  Share capital
Share

premium
Revaluation

reserve
Other reserves

Retained
earnings /

(losses
brought
forward)

Net profit /
(loss) (current

year)
Total equity

Previous IFRS balance at 1 January 2005 with
retrospective corrections

522 638 3 077 176 19 651 2 131 460 487 766  6 238 691
Effects of transition to IFRS with retrospective
corrections   2 479  34 355  36 834
Balance as of 1 January 2005- after opening balance
restatement  522 638 3 077 176 22 130 2 131 460 522 121  6 275 525

Differences from current valuation at fair value of
financial assets available for sale

- - (29 860) - - - (29 860)

Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax on
valuation of financial assets available for sale

- - 5 673 - - - 5 673
Disposal of fixed assets  - - (60) 60   0

Net profit  - - - - - 496 897 496 897

Dividends for payment   (100 000)  (1 049 804) (414 191)  (1 563 995)

Transfers to capital   26 961  47 702 (74 663)  -

Closing balance as of September 30, 2005  522 638 3 004 137 (2 117) 1 129 418 33 267 496 897 5 184 240

 7

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

Summary consolidated statement of cash flows

In thousands of PLN
Year to date

(current year)
Year to date

(previous year)

 Period form

01/01/05
to 30/09/05

 Period from
 01/01/04

to 30/09/04

Cash at the beginning of reporting period 972 156 1 211 881

Cash flows from operating activities  726 785 64 576

[…]

accrued interest  54 662 57 720

Financial liabilities from transfers of financial assets  568 186 -
Provisions  54 536 216 717
Income tax liabilities  3 358 23 509
Other liabilities  950 360 1 257 585
Total liabilities  25 917 314 27 667 147

EQUITY  522 638 522 638
Issued capital  522 638 522 638
Share premium  2 944 585 3 044 585
Revaluation reserve  (2 117) 19 651
Other reserves  1 101 977 2 116 561
Retained earnings (losses brought forward)  48 442 (9 973)
Profit / (loss) - current period  461 574 448 522
Total equity   5 077 099 6 141 984

Total liabilities and equity  30 994 413 33 809 131

 46

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

Statement of changes in equity of the Bank – parent company

In thousands of PLN  Share capital Share premium
Revaluation

reserve
Other reserves

Retained
earnings /

(losses
brought
forward)

Net profit / (loss)
(current year)

Total equity

- - - -

- - - - -

- - - -

- - - - -

Previous GAAP balance at 1 January 2004  522 638 3 044 585 (13 212) 2 115 273 277 646 - 5 946 930
Effects of transition to IFRS with retrospective
corrections  (45 109) - (45 109)

Balance as of 1 January 2004- after opening balance
restatement  522 638 3 044 585 (13 212) 2 115 273 232 537 - 5 901 821

Differences from current valuation at fair value of
financial assets available for sale  (31 801) - (31 801)

Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax on
valuation of financial assets available for sale  6 043 6 043

Disposal of fixed assets  (305) 305 -

Net profit  356 357 356 357

Dividends for payment  - - - - (241 720) - (241 720)

Transfers to capital  - - - 790 (790) - -

Closing balance as of 30 September 2004  522 638 3 044 585 (39 275) 2 116 368 (9 973) 356 357 5 990 700

Statement of changes in equity of the Bank – parent company

 47

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

In thousands of PLN  Share capital Share premium
Revaluation

reserve
Other reserves

Retained
earnings /

(losses
brought
forward)

Net profit / (loss)
(current year)

Total equity

Previous IFRS balance at 1 January 2005 with
retrospective corrections

522 638 3 044 585 19 651 2 116 561 438 549 - 6 141 984

Effects of transition to IFRS with retrospective corrections   2 479  59 243 - 61 722
Balance as of 1 January 2005- after opening balance
restatement  522 638 3 044 585 22 130 2 116 561 497 792 - 6 203 706

Differences from current valuation at fair value of financial
assets available for sale

- - (29 860) - - - (29 860)

Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax on valuation
of financial assets available for sale

- - 5 673 - - - 5 673
Disposal of fixed assets  - - (60) 60   -

Net profit  - - - - - 461 574 461 574

Dividends for payment  - (100 000) - (1 049 804) (414 191) - (1 563 995)

Transfers to capital  - - - 35 159 (35 159) - -

Closing balance 30 September 2005  522 638 2 944 585 (2 117) 1 101 977 48 442 461 574 5 077 099

 48

   Bank Handlowy w Warszawie SA

Summary statement of cash flows of the Bank – parent company

In thousands of PLN

Year to date
(current year)

Year to date
(previous year)

 Period from

01/01/05
to 30/09/05

Period from
01/01/04

to 30/09/04

Cash at the beginning of reporting period 972 013 1 211 860
Cash flows from operating activities  562 341 164 430
Cash flows from investing activities  (69 789) (72 719)